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UNDERGRADUATE LEVEL TUITION AND FEES.
EXTENDED CAMPUSES                 .

FALL 2013, SPRING 2014, AND SUMMER 2014

Credit
Hour

Total
Tuition

Mandatory
Fees Total Credit

Hour
Total

Tution
Less

Stipend

Student's
Share of
Tution

Mandatory
Fees

Total With
Stipend

Total 
Without 
Stipend

1 699.35$     70.80$       770.15$     1 259.45$     64.00$       195.45$     70.80$       266.25$     330.25$     
2 1,398.70$  139.60$     1,538.30$  2 518.90$     128.00$     390.90$     139.60$     530.50$     658.50$     
3 2,098.05$  208.40$     2,306.45$  3 778.35$     192.00$     586.35$     208.40$     794.75$     986.75$     
4 2,797.40$  277.20$     3,074.60$  4 1,037.80$  256.00$     781.80$     277.20$     1,059.00$  1,315.00$  
5 3,496.75$  346.00$     3,842.75$  5 1,297.25$  320.00$     977.25$     346.00$     1,323.25$  1,643.25$  
6 4,196.10$  414.80$     4,610.90$  6 1,556.70$  384.00$     1,172.70$  414.80$     1,587.50$  1,971.50$  
7 4,895.45$  483.60$     5,379.05$  7 1,816.15$  448.00$     1,368.15$  483.60$     1,851.75$  2,299.75$  
8 5,594.80$  552.40$     6,147.20$  8 2,075.60$  512.00$     1,563.60$  552.40$     2,116.00$  2,628.00$  
9 6,294.15$  621.20$     6,915.35$  9 2,335.05$  576.00$     1,759.05$  621.20$     2,380.25$  2,956.25$  

10 6,993.50$  690.00$     7,683.50$  10 2,594.50$  640.00$     1,954.50$  690.00$     2,644.50$  3,284.50$  
11 7,692.85$  758.80$     8,451.65$  11 2,853.95$  704.00$     2,149.95$  758.80$     2,908.75$  3,612.75$  
12 8,392.20$  827.60$     9,219.80$  12 3,113.40$  768.00$     2,345.40$  827.60$     3,173.00$  3,941.00$  
13 8,392.20$  876.60$     9,268.80$  13 3,177.40$  832.00$     2,345.40$  876.60$     3,222.00$  4,054.00$  
14 8,392.20$  925.60$     9,317.80$  14 3,241.40$  896.00$     2,345.40$  925.60$     3,271.00$  4,167.00$  
15 8,392.20$  974.60$     9,366.80$  15 3,305.40$  960.00$     2,345.40$  974.60$     3,320.00$  4,280.00$  
16 8,392.20$  1,023.60$  9,415.80$  16 3,369.40$  1,024.00$  2,345.40$  1,023.60$  3,369.00$  4,393.00$  
17 8,392.20$  1,072.60$  9,464.80$  17 3,433.40$  1,088.00$  2,345.40$  1,072.60$  3,418.00$  4,506.00$  
18 8,392.20$  1,121.60$  9,513.80$  18 3,497.40$  1,152.00$  2,345.40$  1,121.60$  3,467.00$  4,619.00$  

Credit
Hour

Total
Tuition

Mandatory
Fees Total Credit

Hour
Total

Tuition
Mandatory

Fees Total

1 305.05$     70.80$       375.85$     1 195.45$     70.80$       266.25$     
2 610.10$     139.60$     749.70$     2 390.90$     139.60$     530.50$     
3 915.15$     208.40$     1,123.55$  3 586.35$     208.40$     794.75$     
4 1,220.20$  277.20$     1,497.40$  4 781.80$     277.20$     1,059.00$  
5 1,525.25$  346.00$     1,871.25$  5 977.25$     346.00$     1,323.25$  
6 1,830.30$  414.80$     2,245.10$  6 1,172.70$  414.80$     1,587.50$  
7 2,135.35$  483.60$     2,618.95$  7 1,368.15$  483.60$     1,851.75$  
8 2,440.40$  552.40$     2,992.80$  8 1,563.60$  552.40$     2,116.00$  
9 2,745.45$  621.20$     3,366.65$  9 1,759.05$  621.20$     2,380.25$  

10 3,050.50$  690.00$     3,740.50$  10 1,954.50$  690.00$     2,644.50$  
11 3,355.55$  758.80$     4,114.35$  11 2,149.95$  758.80$     2,908.75$  
12 3,660.60$  827.60$     4,488.20$  12 2,345.40$  827.60$     3,173.00$  
13 3,740.60$  876.60$     4,617.20$  13 2,345.40$  876.60$     3,222.00$  
14 3,820.60$  925.60$     4,746.20$  14 2,345.40$  925.60$     3,271.00$  
15 3,900.60$  974.60$     4,875.20$  15 2,345.40$  974.60$     3,320.00$  
16 3,980.60$  1,023.60$  5,004.20$  16 2,345.40$  1,023.60$  3,369.00$  
17 4,060.60$  1,072.60$  5,133.20$  17 2,345.40$  1,072.60$  3,418.00$  
18 4,140.60$  1,121.60$  5,262.20$  18 2,345.40$  1,121.60$  3,467.00$  

Credit
Hour

Total
Tuition

Mandatory
Fees Total

1 389.18$     70.80$       459.98$     
2 778.36$     139.60$     917.96$     
3 1,167.54$  208.40$     1,375.94$  
4 1,556.72$  277.20$     1,833.92$  
5 1,945.90$  346.00$     2,291.90$  
6 2,335.08$  414.80$     2,749.88$  
7 2,724.26$  483.60$     3,207.86$  
8 3,113.44$  552.40$     3,665.84$  
9 3,502.62$  621.20$     4,123.82$  

10 3,891.80$  690.00$     4,581.80$  
11 4,280.98$  758.80$     5,039.78$  
12 4,670.16$  827.60$     5,497.76$  
13 4,766.16$  876.60$     5,642.76$  
14 4,862.16$  925.60$     5,787.76$  
15 4,958.16$  974.60$     5,932.76$  
16 5,054.16$  1,023.60$  6,077.76$  
17 5,150.16$  1,072.60$  6,222.76$  
18 5,246.16$  1,121.60$  6,367.76$  

Fall Health Insurance - $826.00  (5 months of coverage)
Spring Health Insurance - $1154.00 (7 months of coverage)

Health Insurance is mandatory if registered for 9 or more credit hours.
***Waivable ONLY with comparable health insurance***

http://www.msudenver.edu/healthcenter/health_insurance/mscd_plans.shtml

**Mandatory Fees on reverse side**
Please Note: All rates are subject to change

• To find out if a course offered at 
extended campus is stipend eligible, 
click on the CRN link on the Class 
Schedule listing.  To find class 
schedules go to 
www.msudenver.edu/registrar.

NON-RESIDENT
STANDARD* RESIDENT

NON-RESIDENT
COLORADO HIGH SCHOOL/GED*
SUBJECT TO IMPLEMENTATION

NON-RESIDENT
WICHE-WUE*

STIPEND INELIGIBLE COURSES
ALL RESIDENCY CODES

• Additional tuition charge per credit hour in excess of 18 credit hours: 
     - Resident: $195.45 when the Stipend is applied or $259.45 when the Stipend is not applied
     - Non-Resident Standard: $699.35
     - Non-Resident Wiche-Wue: $389.18
     - Non-Resident Colorado High School/GEC - $305.05

• The Mandatory Fees for Extended Campus courses:
     - Extended Campus Fee of $49.00 per credit hour
     - Immunization Fee
     - Metro Bond Fee

* Non-Resident Standard, Non-Resident Colorado High School/GED, and Non-Resident WICHE-
WUE students can avoid registration cancellation by payment in full or having a signed contract 
on file by payment deadline; regardless of Financial Aid or third-party eligibility.  Payment 
contracts can be found online via the ConnectU portal, under the My Services/Registration tab 
and by clicking on the Student Financial Services tab.
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MANDATORY FEES                    .
FALL 2013, SPRING 2014, AND SUMMER 2014

Credit 
Hour

Student 
Affairs

Intercollegiate 
Athletic

Health 
Services Immunization AHEC

Facilities Bond
Metro 
Bond

RTD 
Pass

Clean 
Energy 

Phoenix
Center

Total 
Fees

1 38.95$ 33.30$             31.20$  2.00$              37.23$              19.80$   77.00$ 5.00$  2.00$    246.48$ 
2 38.95$ 33.30$             31.20$  2.00$              37.23$              39.60$   77.00$ 5.00$  2.00$    266.28$ 
3 38.95$ 33.30$             31.20$  2.00$              37.23$              59.40$   77.00$ 5.00$  2.00$    286.08$ 
4 38.95$ 33.30$             31.20$  2.00$              46.55$              79.20$   77.00$ 5.00$  2.00$    315.20$ 
5 38.95$ 33.30$             31.20$  2.00$              46.55$              99.00$   77.00$ 5.00$  2.00$    335.00$ 
6 62.85$ 33.30$             31.20$  2.00$              46.55$              118.80$ 77.00$ 5.00$  2.00$    378.70$ 
7 62.85$ 33.30$             31.20$  2.00$              57.92$              138.60$ 77.00$ 5.00$  2.00$    409.87$ 
8 62.85$ 33.30$             31.20$  2.00$              57.92$              158.40$ 77.00$ 5.00$  2.00$    429.67$ 
9 62.85$ 33.30$             31.20$  2.00$              57.92$              178.20$ 77.00$ 5.00$  2.00$    449.47$ 
10 62.85$ 33.30$             31.20$  2.00$              57.92$              198.00$ 77.00$ 5.00$  2.00$    469.27$ 
11 62.85$ 33.30$             31.20$  2.00$              57.92$              217.80$ 77.00$ 5.00$  2.00$    489.07$ 
12 62.85$ 33.30$             31.20$  2.00$              75.51$              237.60$ 77.00$ 5.00$  2.00$    526.46$ 
13 62.85$ 33.30$             31.20$  2.00$              75.51$              237.60$ 77.00$ 5.00$  2.00$    526.46$ 
14 62.85$ 33.30$             31.20$  2.00$              75.51$              237.60$ 77.00$ 5.00$  2.00$    526.46$ 
15 62.85$ 33.30$             31.20$  2.00$              75.51$              237.60$ 77.00$ 5.00$  2.00$    526.46$ 
16 62.85$ 33.30$             31.20$  2.00$              75.51$              237.60$ 77.00$ 5.00$  2.00$    526.46$ 
17 62.85$ 33.30$             31.20$  2.00$              75.51$              237.60$ 77.00$ 5.00$  2.00$    526.46$ 
18 62.85$ 33.30$             31.20$  2.00$              75.51$              237.60$ 77.00$ 5.00$  2.00$    526.46$ 

This scale is for Main Campus courses.  If a student has Extended Campus courses in addition to Main Campus, this 
scale only applies to the credit hours taken at the Main Campus.

Student Affairs Fee:   This fee covers the cost of various campus activities and organizations  in which students participate. 
The appropriation of this fee can be seen in greater detail within the student handbook.

Intercollegiate Athletic Fee:   This fee allows MSU Denver students free access to all MSU Denver intercollegiate sporting 
events.  This fee also funds the operating budget for MSU Denver's NCAA-II intercollegiate athletic program, which consists of 
five women's and five men's varsity teams.

Health Services Fee:   The Health Center is funded exclusively by student fees and self-generated income.  The Health 
Services fee supports the cost of medical personnel, associated operating expenses, and health education 
programming/outreach.  Charges for services are assessed at a significantly reduced rate compared to private sector fees.

Immunization Fee:   This fee supports the Auraria Health Center's efforts in providing immunization to students against 
Measles, Mumps, and Rubella. The program is necessary in order for the institution to remain in compliance with State 
Immunization Rules.

AHEC Facility and Bond Fee:   This fee is used to support the debt service requirements of the debt financing for the Auraria 
Child Care Center, the Tivoli Student Union and the Auraria Event Center.

Metro Bond Fee:   This student approved fee will provide capital financing for the construction of a new Metropolitan State 
University Neighborhood.

RTD Pass Fee:   Approved by vote of the student body at MSU Denver, UCD, and CCD, this fee allows registered students of 
each institution to ride the RTD free  upon presentation of a current MSU Denver ID and RTD CollegePass. 

Clean Energy Fee:   This student-approved fee is for purchasing clean, renewable, electrical power for the Auraria Campus.

Phoenix Center Fee:  This student approved fee is to support the Phoenix Center at Auraria (PCA). The Center is a victim 
advocacy program providing free, confidential resources and assistance. 

Matriculation Fee (one time fee, $50):   The matriculation fee is a one-time fee per Undergraduate and Graduate degree 
program. It is used to offset orientation, graduation and transcript costs, is charged to all students as a part of their tuition and 
fees.  This fee is not included in the Tuition and Fee schedule, but will be included on the billing statement.

Please Note: All rates are subject to change
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